Pending the use of the remaining proceeds, we intend to invest these proceeds in liquid securities, which may include debt or equity.

38

Edgar Filing: COWEN GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

50

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2009:

�
on a historical basis;

�
on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the completion of the Transactions;

�
on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the completion of the Transactions, adjustments to give effect to the sale of
15,000,000 of our Class A shares offered by us in this offering at the public offering price of $   per share and
the application of $   million of the net proceeds therefrom to repay outstanding indebtedness under our
$50 million credit facility.

   You should read this table together with the other information contained in this prospectus, including "Use of Proceeds", "Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information", "Managements Discussion and Analysis of Financial and Results of Operations" and our historical financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Historical

Ramius
Cowen
Holdings

Pro Forma
Cowen Group

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,871 $ 89,827 $ 75,828 $

Lines of credit 49,746 � 49,746

Redeemable members' capital 301,628 � � �
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 267,242 � 253,359
Stockholders' equity � 127,685 406,930
Noncontrolling interests � 1,692 1,692

Total Capitalization $ 568,870 $ 129,377 $ 661,981 $

 MARKET PRICE OF CLASS A COMMON STOCK

   Our Class A common stock is listed and trades on the NASDAQ Global Market under the symbol "COWN." On November 2, 2009,
following the consummation of the Transactions, through November 30, 2009, our Class A common stock was listed and traded on the
NASDAQ Global Market under the symbol "COWND." The most recent closing price for our Class A common stock as of December 4, 2009,
was $6.32 and there were approximately 25 holders of record of our Class A common stock. From November 2, 2009 through December 4,
2009, the high and low sale prices were $9.00 and $6.08, respectively.

   Prior to November 2, 2009, the common stock of Cowen Holdings had traded under the symbol "COWN" since Cowen Holdings's initial
public offering in July 2006. Prior to November 2, 2009, our common stock was held by RCG and Cowen Holdings as restricted shares and was
not publicly tradable.

 DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on Class A common stock. Any payment of cash dividends on Class A common stock

[…]

forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. Differences between these preliminary estimates, including the estimates of the purchase consideration and allocation of purchase
price to Cowen Holdings' assets, including intangible assets, and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a
material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company's future results
of operations and financial position.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that Cowen Group may achieve as a result of the Transactions, the costs to integrate the operations of Ramius and Cowen
Holdings or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

41

Edgar Filing: COWEN GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Condition

At September 30, 2009

Historical

Ramius
Cowen
Holdings

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Cowen Group

(in thousands)
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,871 $ 89,827 $ (19,870)a $ 75,828
Cash collateral pledged 6,746 � � 6,746
Restricted cash pursuant to escrow agreement � 501 � 501
Securities owned, at fair value 8,205 13,262 � 21,467
Other investments 14,754 16,802 � 31,556
Receivable from brokers, dealers and clearing brokers 16,814 35,743 � 52,557
Fees receivable 12,118 7,924 � 20,042
Due from related parties 19,723 2,007 � 21,730
Fixed assets, net 25,451 8,600 � 34,051
Goodwill 20,028 2,551 (2,551)b 20,028
Intangible assets, net 195 214 16,786  c 17,195
Other assets 4,488 14,758 1,528  d 20,774
Consolidated Ramius Funds assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,563 � � 1,563
Other investments, at fair value 544,965 � � 544,965
Other assets 974 � � 974

Total assets $ 681,895 $ 192,189 $ (4,107) $ 869,977

Liabilities, Redeemable Group Equity and Equity
Securities sold, not yet purchased $ � $ 25,151 $ � $ 25,151
Payable to brokers, dealers and clearing brokers 3,888 1,396 � 5,284
Compensation payable 29,758 22,396 5,592  e 57,746
Lines of credit 49,746 � � 49,746
Fees payable 1,872 � � 1,872
Due to related parties 8,776 � � 8,776
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 18,505 12,985 26,567  f 58,057
Bank overdraft � 884 � 884
Consolidated Ramius Funds liabilities:
Capital withdrawals payable 86 � � 86
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 394 � � 394

Total liabilities 113,025 62,812 32,159 207,996

Redeemable members' capital 301,628 � (301,628)g �
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 267,242 � (13,883)h 253,359

Total redeemable group equity 568,870 � (315,511) 253,359

Equity
Stockholders' equity � 127,685 279,245  i 406,930
Noncontrolling interests � 1,692 � 1,692

Total equity � 129,377 279,245 408,622

Total liabilities, redeemable group equity and equity $ 681,895 $ 192,189 $ (4,107) $ 869,977

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

42

Edgar Filing: COWEN GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

55

Edgar Filing: COWEN GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Historical

Ramius
Cowen
Holdings

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Cowen Group

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Management fees $ 31,408 $ 6,717 $ � $ 38,125
Incentive fees 177 � � 177
Interest and dividends 225 367 � 592
Reimbursement from affiliates 7,832 � � 7,832
Investment banking � 28,917 � 28,917
Brokerage � 103,773 � 103,773
Other 2,265 1,908 � 4,173
Consolidated Ramius Funds and other 12,312 � � 12,312

Total revenues 54,219 141,682 � 195,901

Operating expenses
Employee compensation and benefits 50,869 98,920 8,685  j 158,474
Interest and dividends 1,122 222 � 1,344
Professional, advisory and other fees 13,633 6,062 � 19,695
Communications 755 9,095 � 9,850
Occupancy and equipment 7,519 11,426 (3,116)k 15,829
Floor brokerage and trade execution � 10,268 � 10,268
Service fees � 13,426 � 13,426
Depreciation and amortization 3,563 2,299 2,368  l 8,230
Client services, marketing and business development 4,850 6,836 � 11,686
Other 6,628 6,654 150  m 13,432
Consolidated Ramius Funds and other 11,831 � � 11,831

Total expenses 100,770 165,208 8,087 274,065

Other income (loss)
Net loss on securities, derivatives and other investments (2,702) � � (2,702)
Consolidated Ramius Funds net realized and unrealized losses 25,268 � � 25,268

Total other income (loss) 22,566 � � 22,566

Loss before taxes (23,985) (23,526) (8,087) (55,598)
Income tax (benefit) provision (5,978) 565 � (5,413)

Net loss (18,007) (24,091) (8,087) (50,185)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests 13,888 189 (830)h 13,247

Net loss attributable to stockholders and members $ (31,895) $ (24,280) $ (7,257) $ (63,432)

Pro forma Net Income (Loss) Per Share
Basic $ (0.85)o $ (2.07) NA $ (1.15)q
Diluted $ (0.85)o $ (2.07) NA $ (1.15)q

Pro forma Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic 37,537  o 11,709 5,889  p 55,135  r
Diluted 37,537  o 11,709 5,889  p 55,135  r

Edgar Filing: COWEN GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

57

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

43

Edgar Filing: COWEN GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

58

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2008

Historical

Ramius
Cowen
Holdings

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Cowen Group

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Management fees $ 70,818 $ 12,573 $ � $ 83,391
Interest and dividends 1,993 3,362 � 5,355
Reimbursement from affiliates 16,330 � � 16,330
Investment banking � 50,937 � 50,937
Brokerage � 149,901 � 149,901
Other 6,853 551 � 7,404
Consolidated Ramius Funds and other 31,739 � � 31,739

Total revenues 127,733 217,324 � 345,057

Operating expenses
Employee compensation and benefits 84,769 133,891 10,250  j 228,910
Interest and dividends 1,820 189 � 2,009
Professional, advisory and other fees 13,803 12,108 � 25,911
Communications 1,574 14,797 � 16,371
Occupancy and equipment 11,401 15,243 (4,156)k 22,488
Floor brokerage and trade execution � 10,864 � 10,864
Service fees � 17,920 � 17,920
Depreciation and amortization 4,611 2,882 3,483  l 10,976
Client services, marketing and business development 8,647 12,709 � 21,356
Goodwill impairment 10,200 50,000 (50,000)s 10,200
Other 13,000 11,545 200  m 24,745
Consolidated Ramius Funds and other 34,268 � � 34,268

Total expenses 184,093 282,148 (40,223) 426,018

Other (loss) income
Net loss on securities, derivatives and other investments

Edgar Filing: COWEN GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

59